No. 106, S.]

[Published June 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 282.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to certain persons therein named to compensate them for damages sustained to food in the city of Darlington during the 1950 flood, which said damages were occasioned by the use of a disinfectant in the premises where such food was then and there kept in accordance with directions of a state food inspector.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$547.96 to certain persons hereinafter named to compensate them for damages sustained to food in the city of Darlington during the 1950 flood, which said damages were occasioned by the use of a disinfectant in the premises where such food was then and there kept in accordance with the directions of a state food inspector. The name of each of the persons referred to followed by the amount of money to be paid him out of such appropriation for the damages so sustained by him follows:

J. H. Burke\$	20.00
R. H. Williams	28.03
Mrs. E. Gratz	40.00
George Pink	45.00
Bill Pink	22.50
Lloyd Trestrail	65.00
Thomas McCauley	29.35
Daniel Holland	12.50
C. M. Stout	12.50
Charles Peter McDonald	273.08

Acceptance by each of said persons of the amount to be paid him out of such appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the state from him of all claims arising and damages resulting to him by reason of the use of such disinfectant.

Approved June 4, 1951.